504489765 08/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4536467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON W. PARCELL	07/18/2017
SCOTT PETTY	07/20/2017
DOUGLAS H. PHILHOWER	07/18/2017
KEVIN L. POTUCEK	07/19/2017
GARY ORTIZ	07/18/2017
JON TERENCE STONE	08/04/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	620 DIVISION STREET
City:	ELIZABETH
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15646678

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)297-3762

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-848-8623

Email: shalpern@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN E. HALPERN C/O MCCARTER & ENGLISH

Address Line 1: 100 MULBERRY STREET
Address Line 2: FOUR GATEWAY CENTER
Address Line 4: NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	96964-01613
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN E. HALPERN
SIGNATURE:	/Steven E. Halpern/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2017

PATENT 504489765 REEL: 043202 FRAME: 0154

Total Attachments: 6

source=ParcellPettyPhilhowerPotucekOrtizStoneAssign96964-01613#page1.tif source=ParcellPettyPhilhowerPotucekOrtizStoneAssign96964-01613#page2.tif source=ParcellPettyPhilhowerPotucekOrtizStoneAssign96964-01613#page3.tif source=ParcellPettyPhilhowerPotucekOrtizStoneAssign96964-01613#page4.tif source=ParcellPettyPhilhowerPotucekOrtizStoneAssign96964-01613#page5.tif source=ParcellPettyPhilhowerPotucekOrtizStoneAssign96964-01613#page6.tif

WHEREAS, I, JASON W. PARCELL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 725 Wallridge Drive, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27106 (hereinafter "Assignor"), together with my co-inventors, SCOTT PETTY, DOUGLAS H. PHILHOWER, KEVIN L. POTUCEK, GARY ORTIZ, and JON TERENCE STONE, have invented a new and original SELF-PRIMING DEDICATED WATER FEATURE PUMP, for which a non-provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 2017 as Patent Application No. 15/646,678, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/398,228 filed on September 22, 2016; and

WHEREAS, HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 520 Division Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07201 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee"), is desirous of memorializing acquisition of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority, and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, provisional, non-provisional, reexamination, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant. without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, derivation proceedings, covered business method patent reviews, interferences, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee. its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all

countries, the expenses incident to said applica	itions to be borne and paid by said Assignee
countries, the expenses incident to said applications.	
Date: 7 (8)17 By	
	1/3/4/1/1/ PAC/LU
State of NORTH CAROLANA	// V * *
County of <u>FORSTTH</u>	/
Process	
On this $1\mathcal{B}_{-}$ day of $\sqrt{\ }$	2017, before me personally
came the above-named JASON W. PARCELL	parsonally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the indi	vidual whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument as the individual who executed the	foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me
	free will for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned. () management	distribution and an analysis
Ingly Waponer Legicrosia	MAGONER REECE (TARY PUBLIC
Notary Public FDS	SYTH COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA
MET 25198930v 1 STATE OF	NORTH CAROLINA
	ON EXPINES 07-25-2020 (

WHEREAS, I, SCOTT PETTY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4536 Carriagebrook Court, Clemmons, North Carolina 27012 (hereinafter "Assignor"), together with my co-inventors, JASON W. PARCELL, DOUGLAS H. PHILHOWER, KEVIN L. POTUCEK, GARY ORTIZ, and JON TERENCE STONE, have invented a new and original SELF-PRIMING DEDICATED WATER FEATURE PUMP, for which a non-provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 2017 as Patent Application No. 15/646,678, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/398,228 filed on September 22, 2016; and

WHEREAS, HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 620 Division Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07201 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee"), is desirous of memorializing acquisition of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells. assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority, and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, provisional, non-provisional, reexamination, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, derivation proceedings, covered business method patent reviews, interferences, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful paths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

Date 7/20/17	By:	Lim	
State of North Contro		SCOTT PETTY	
County of Fersath			
On this	2_ day ofOW	2017, before	
came the above-named SCC satisfactory evidence to be the the individual who executes	he individual whose name the foregoing instrument,	is subscribed to the within who acknowledged to me	instrument as
Perpetuted by him of his avent			
X/3//00/2, W ZZZVIVALUS Notar7 Public	ANGELA WAGONER NOTARY PUBLIC		
ME125190009v1	FOLISYTH COUNTY STATE OF NORTH CARC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES (DLINA 🖁	

WHEREAS, I, DOUGLAS H, PHILHOWER, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 904 Everest Peak Avenue, Henderson, Neveda 89012 (hereinafter 'Assignor'), together with my co-inventors, JASON W, PARCELL, SCOTT PETTY, KEVIN L. POTUCEK, GARY ORTIZ, and JON TERENCE STONE, have invented a new and original SELF-PRIMING DEDICATED WATER FEATURE PUMP, for which a non-provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent was filled on July 11, 2017 as Patent Application No. 15/646,676, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 52/398,228 filled on September 22, 2016; and

WHEREAS. HAYWARD INDUSTRIES. INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 620 Division Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07201 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee"), is desirous of memorializing acquisition of Assignor's entire right, little and interest in and to said invention, said application and any patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells. assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, little and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority, and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, provisional, non-provisional, reexamination, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, willrout further remuneration, to executs and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any infer partes reviews, post-grant reviews, derivation proceedings, covered business method patent reviews, interferences, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful caths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee. its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paya by Aaid Assigners.

Date 7/18/10	ε, Λ.J.	HULL	il.
State of Nevada	/ Mouglas	HÎPHILHOWER	
County of CLARK	~~ 1.1	* *	s o onggono
On this decame the above-named DOUGLA! on the basis of satisfactory evidence instrument as the individual who eithe same was executed by him.	te to be the individual whose for warnied the foregoing instruct	Known to me or proved to Lame is subscribed to the W Nent, who acknowledged to	o me o me
Wale Wagoner les	ZCE JANGELA WAGO	VER REECE (
Notary Public ME1 261961269.1	FC::3YTH CC STATE OF NORTH WY COMMISSION EXP	CAROLINA P	

WHEREAS, I, KEVIN L. POTUCEK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 18 Spring Lake Drive, Far Hills, New Jersey 07931 (hereinafter "Assignor"), together with my co-inventors, JASON W. PARCELL, SCOTT PETTY, DOUGLAS H. PHILHOWER, GARY ORTIZ, and JON TERENCE STONE, have invented a new and original SELF-PRIMING DEDICATED WATER FEATURE PUMP, for which a non-provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 2017 as Patent Application No. 15/646,678, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/398,228 filed on September 22, 2016; and

WHEREAS, HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 620 Division Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07201 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee"), is desirous of memorializing acquisition of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority, and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, provisional, non-provisional, reexamination, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, derivation proceedings, covered business method patent reviews, interferences, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful paths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borns and paid by said Assignee.

a Para mart	//0
Date: 11/4 19, 2017 By	KEVIN L. POTUCEK
	/ KEVIN L. POTUCEK V
State of New Yearsey	
	<i>I</i> ,
County of Uman 2	
	¥
On this \\ \ day of \	2017, before me personally
came the above-named KEVIN L. POTUCEK	personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the indi-	ridual whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument as the individual who executed the	foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me
the same was executed by him of his own	free will for the uses and purposes therein
mantionan	• • • • •
Lucy J. Margel	
January 1 1 10 March	
	CORNAINE 3 MARCZAK
Notary Public	I Comment a macrograp

ME1 25202998v.1

REEL: 043202 FRAME: 0159

Notary Public

State of New Jersey My Commission Expires Mar 8, 2019

WHEREAS, I, GARY ORTIZ, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7245 Styers Crossing Lane, Clemmons, North Carolina 27012 (hereinafter "Assignor"), together with my co-inventors, JASON W PARCELL, SCOTT PETTY, DOUGLAS H. PHILHOWER, KEVIN L. POTUCEK, and JON TERENCE STONE, have invented a new and original SELF-PRIMING DEDICATED WATER FEATURE PUMP, for which a non-provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 2017 as Patent Application No. 15/646,678, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/398.228 filed on September 22, 2016; and

WHEREAS, HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 620 Division Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07201 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee"), is desirous of memorializing acquisition of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority, and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, provisional, non-provisional, reexamination, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., as Assignee of the entire interest therein, and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to said Assignes or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, derivation proceedings, covered business method patent reviews, interferences, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful paths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all

countries, the expenses incid	em to salo app	nications to be by //	Z and paid Z	09 09 12 masigi 192
Date: 7\18\17	# 4	ву	5/Z	
State of North Care	elas	20	O OKUZ	575 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 - 1875 -
County of Farsyth				
On this <u>\</u>	3_ day of	July	,2017,	before me personally
came the above-named GAF satisfactory evidence to be the the individual who executed	ne individual wi	hose name is su	bscribed to the	s within instrument as
executed by him of his own h	reg will for the t	uses and purposi	sa thersin mer	ntioned.
Unaly Wagoner	14 CYCAN	GELA WAGONE NOTARY PUBL		
CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE		FOLSYTH COU STATE OF NORTH CA	VTY 🐧	

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-25-2020

ME1 25203050V-1

WHEREAS, I, JON TERENCE STONE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 980 Boyer Drive, Clemmons, North Carolina 27012 (hereinafter "Assignor"), together with my co-inventors, JASON W. PARCELL, SCOTT PETTY, DOUGLAS H. PHILHOWER, KEVIN L. POTUCEK, and GARY ORTIZ, have invented a new and original SELF-PRIMING DEDICATED WATER FEATURE PUMP, for which a non-provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 2017 as Patent Application No. 15/646,678, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/398,228 filed on September 22, 2016, and

WHEREAS, HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 620 Division Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07201 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee"), is desirous of memorializing acquisition of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, little and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority, and the aforesaid application for patent, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, provisional, non-provisional, reexamination, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC., as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for him and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant. without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, derivation proceedings, covered business method patent reviews, interferences, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee

Date 8/4/2014		JON TERENCE STONE	·······
State of North Cana		MAN WALLACT CONTRACT	
County of JONSY7M On this	4 day of 1/14457	,2017, before me	personally
the basis of satisfactory e instrument as the individu	ON TERENCE STONE person vidence to be the individual was who executed the foregoing	those name is subscribed to prostrument, who acknowled	o the within dged to me
the same was executed heatingstioned	by him of his own free wil	and the state of t	es meran
X 1/4/2 2 4/4 1/2 Notary Public ME (25203236) 1	NOTARY PUBLIC FG. SYTH COUNTY STATE OF NORTH CARC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES O	(JUNA	

PATENT REEL: 043202 FRAME: 0161

RECORDED: 08/04/2017